

# No. 10-60988

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

ENTERGY CORPORATION AND  
AFFILIATED SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE  
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

---

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG

*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS J. CLARK (202) 514-9084

FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI (202) 514-1882

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

---

---

-i-

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
Statement of facts.....	4
A. Background of the U.K. windfall tax.....	4
B. Enactment and provisions of the windfall tax.....	7
C. London Electricity’s payment of the windfall tax.....	10
D. The proceedings below.....	11
1. The parties’ arguments.....	11
2. The Tax Court’s opinion.....	13
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument:	
I. The Tax Court erred in ruling that the U.K. windfall tax was a creditable foreign tax under I.R.C. § 901.....	20
Standard of review.....	20
A. Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2(b) defines a creditable income tax for purposes of I.R.C. § 901.....	20
B. The U.K. windfall tax does not meet any of the three subtests of Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2(b)(1).....	23

	<b>Page</b>
1. The windfall tax does not meet the realization test. . . . .	25
2. The windfall tax does not meet the gross-receipts test or the net-income test. . . . .	31
3. The regulatory test cannot be satisfied merely by comparing the final foreign tax liability to the taxpayer’s net income. . . . .	34
 C. The Tax Court improperly substituted consideration of Parliamentary intent and a mathematical reformulation of the windfall tax for evaluation of the statutory tax base. . . . .	 36
1. The court gave virtually no weight to the actual text of the windfall-tax statute. . . . .	37
2. The Tax Court erred by relying on the mathematical reformulation of the windfall-tax computation proffered by taxpayer’s expert. . . . .	43
3. The Tax Court erred in according probative weight to the trial testimony of a single legislator and his paid consultants regarding the legislative purpose of the windfall tax. . . . .	50
 Conclusion. . . . .	 55
Certificate of service. . . . .	56
Certificate of compliance. . . . .	57
Addendum. . . . .	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2011 WL 1296145 (S. Ct. April 4, 2011) (No. 10-1204).....	38-40, 42
<i>Anderson, Clayton &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 562 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Banco Mexicano de Comercio e Industria v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 263 U.S. 591 (1924).....	51
<i>Bank of America National Trust &amp; Savings Association v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 61 T.C. 752 (1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1976). . . . .	21
<i>Berens v. Ludwig</i> , 106 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . .	28
<i>Bread Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	52-53
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	21
<i>Cottage Sav. Association v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	25-26
<i>Covalt v. Carey Canada, Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1998).....	52-53
<i>Cox v. Commissioner</i> , 68 F.3d 128 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	25
<i>In re Davis</i> , 170 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . .	51-52
<i>Eastern Service Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 650 F.2d 379 (2d Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. United States</i> , 91 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1937).....	27
<i>Foreman v. Dallas County, Tex.</i> , 193 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1999).. .	52
<i>Graham Co. Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1396 (2010). . . . .	52
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939)....	27-28
<i>Hills v. Commissioner</i> , 691 F.2d 997 (11th Cir. 1982). . . . .	42
<i>Holmes v. Bateson</i> , 583 F.2d 542 (1st Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	24, 27

-v-

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Lamborn v. Dittmer</i> , 873 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	24
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 592 (Ct. Cl. 1968).....	32
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	27
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. No. 15 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittsburgh Terminal Corp. v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 875 F.2d 549 (6th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Riggs National Corp &amp; Subsidiaries v. Commissioner</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>S.C. Education Association v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989).....	53
<i>San Antonio Sav. Association v. Commissioner</i> , 887 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1989).....	25-26, 30-31
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	27
<i>Tatum v. Commissioner</i> , 400 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1968).....	26
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999)...	24
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	37
<i>United States v. Coastal Utilities</i> , 514 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2008).....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Miss. Chemical Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 298 (1972).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	51
<i>United States v. United Foam Corp.</i> , 618 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>United States v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 330 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1964).....	31
<i>W. Air Lines v. S.D. Board of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	53
<i>Weiss v. Stearn</i> , 265 U.S. 242 (1924).....	31
<i>Weiss v. Wiener</i> , 279 U.S. 333 (1929).....	25

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Winn-Dixie Montgomery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 444 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1971).....	28

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. (Internal Revenue Code of 1986):

§ 1.....	22
§ 63.....	22
§ 63(a).....	34
§ 118.....	39
§ 901.....	2, 11, 17, 20, 21, 34, 35, 43, 45
§ 901(a).....	20
§ 901(b)(1).....	20
§ 902.....	11, 20
§ 1001.....	25
§ 6213(a).....	2
§ 6214.....	2
§ 7482(a)(1).....	2
§ 7483.....	2

**Rules and Regulations:**

26 C.F.R. (Treasury Regulations):

§ 1.901-2.....	11, 17, 21
§ 1.901-2(a)(1)(ii).....	21
§ 1.901-2(a)(3)(i).....	22
§ 1.901-2(b).....	20, 36
§ 1.901-2(b)(1).....	22-23
§ 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(A).....	25, 30
§ 1.901-2(b)(3).....	36
§ 1.901-2(b)(4).....	36
§ 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)(A).....	31

<b>Rules and Regulations (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1.901-2(b)(3)(ii).....	32
§ 1.901-2(b)(4)(i)(A).....	34
 Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)(1).....	 2
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Individuals, Estates, and Trusts</i> , ¶ 5.2 (3d ed. 1999).....	26
Boris I. Bittker, Martin J. McMahon, Jr., & Lawrence Zelnick, <i>Federal Income Taxation of Individuals</i> , ¶2.01[4] at 2-7 (3d ed. 2002).....	22
T.D. 7918, 48 Fed. Reg. 46272 (Oct. 12, 1983).....	21, 23
U.K. House of Commons Hansard, vol. 298 (July 15, 1997).....	48-49
